## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING MOUNT VERNON CITY CODE PART 1, ADMINISTRATIVE LEGISLATION: ARTICLE VI, §7-9 – AUTHORIZATION TO ISSUE TICKETS

WHEREAS, by letter dated July 28, 2022, the Commissioner of the Department of Public Works requested legislation amending the Mount Vernon City Code Part 1, Administrative Legislation: Article VI; §7-9 – Authorization to Issue Tickets; NOW, THEREFORE,

The City of Mount Vernon, in City Council convened, does hereby ordain and enact:

Section 1. Permission is hereby granted to the Department of Public Works to amend the Mount Vernon City Code Part 1, Administrative Legislation: Article VI; §7-9 – Authorization to Issue Tickets.

Section 2. Article VI: Issuance by Commissioner, Deputy Commissioner, Superintendent of Plumbing, Housing Inspectors, Building Inspectors, Elevator/Building Inspectors and Code Enforcement Officers is hereby amended as follows:

## § 7-9 – Authorization to issue tickets.

Pursuant to the provisions of the Municipal Home Rule Law and Chapter 495 of the Laws of 1978, as amended,[1] the Commissioner, Deputy Commissioner, Superintendent of Plumbing, Housing Inspectors, Building Inspectors, Elevator/Building Inspectors and Code Enforcement Officers of the Mount Vernon Building Department, Public Works, Planning Department, Fire Department and Police Department are hereby authorized to issue appearance tickets for:

- A. All violations of the New York State Uniform Fire Prevention and Building Code.
- B. All violations of the Building Code of the City of Mount Vernon.
- C. All violations of the Zoning Code of the City of Mount Vernon.
- D. All violations of Chapter 149, Housing Standards, of the Code of the City of Mount Vernon.
- E. All violations of the NYS Energy Conservation Construction Code.

Section 3. This ordinance shall take effect upon its approval by the Board

of Estimate and Contract.

New matter underlined
Deleted matter in brackets []

APPROVED

APPROVED

APPROVED

APPROVED

Dept.

Councilperson

THIS ORDINANCE

ADOPTED BY CITY GOUNCIL

President

ATTEST:

APPROVED

SEP 15 2022

Date

Mayor

Vote Taken As Follows: 9/14/2022
Browne: Yea Copeland: Yea
Gleason: Yea Poteat: Yea
Thompson: Yea Ordinance Adopted